

CS No. 115/17
SUNIL GARG Vs. JASVINDER KAUR AND ORS.

19.07.2025

Present: Mr. Shivdeep Tripathi, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
through VC.

Mr. Rahul Mehta, Ld. Counsel for the defendant
No.1 & 2 through VC.

Defendant No.5 in person.

Steps not taken by the plaintiff for service of defendant
No.3 & 4. Fresh summons be issued upon defendant No.3 & 4 on
filing of PF & RC for next date of hearing. Steps be taken by plaintiff
within a week.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant No.1 & 2
that complete set of plaint and other documents are not supplied by the
plaintiff till date. No reason has been given by plaintiff for not
supplying copy of plaint and complete set of documents. It is
submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant No.1 & 2 that plaintiff is
deliberately delaying the matter. Cost of Rs.5,000/- is imposed on the
plaintiff for not supplying complete set of plaint and documents to
defendants No.1 & 2. Cost be deposited with DLSA.

It is submitted by defendant No.5 that one application
u/O 7 Rule 11 CPC was moved by him yesterday only. Copy of same
be supplied to the plaintiff. Reply of the application be filed by
plaintiff on next date of hearing with advance copy to the defendant
No.5 at least 15 days before next date of hearing.

To come up for reply and arguments on application u/O
7 Rule 11 CPC and for further proceedings on 04.12.2025.

(Meenu Kaushik)
District Judge-03
Patiala House Courts, New Delhi
19.07.2025